

सरकारी राजपत्र OFFICIAL GAZETTE

संघ प्रदेश दादरा एवं नगर हवेली तथा दमण एवं दीव प्रशासन U.T. ADMINISTRATION OF DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN AND DIU

> श्रेणी - २ SERIES - II

प्राधिकरण द्वारा प्रकाशित / PUBLISHED BY AUHTORITY

Daman 26th March, 2021 05 Chaitra, 1943 (Saka)

No.: 12

Dated: 26/02/2021

U.T. Administration of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu Social Welfare Department, Collectorate Moti Daman – 396 220.

No. SW/OSC-DMN/2020-21/29

ORDER

As per the Guidelines of Ministry of Women and Child Development, New Delhi regarding setting up of One Stop Centre(OSC) at Daman District, the Management Committee is to be formed at the District level with the approval of Advisor to Hon'ble Administrator, U.T. of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu.

The constitution of the Management Committee is as under:

Sr.	Designation	Chairperson/member	
No.			
1	District, Collector, Daman	Chairperson	
2	Superintendent of Police, Daman	Member	
3	Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, Daman	Member	
4	Chairperson, Bar Association, Daman	Member	
5	Superintendent or Medical Officer, Daman	Member	
6	Child Development Project Officer, Daman	Member	
7	Block Development Officer, District Panchayat, Daman	Member	
8	Members of the Civil Society (3 members out of which at	May be nominated by District	
	least 2 be women) – Member	Magistrate/Collector	
9	Project Officer ITDA/ITDP in the district with ITDA/ITDP	May be nominated by District	
	area – Member	Magistrate/Collector	
10	Any other member co-opted by the chairperson –Member	May be nominated by District	
		Magistrate/Collector	

Major roles and responsibilities of the Management Committee:

- 1. To decide the location of the OSC;
- 2. Outsource the activities required for daily functioning of the OSC;
- 3. Decide the Implementing Agency (IA), and entrust day-to-day operations of Centres to a suitable agencies as per prescribed norms;
- 4. Make suitable, viable administrative arrangements for running the OSC Centre;
- 5. Approve the Annual Action Plan of the Centre;

- 6. Select agencies/individuals to provide legal counseling/medical aid / psycho-social counseling at the OSC Centre;
- 7. Coordinate the auctions of different stakeholders, agencies and government departments providing services at the OSC Centre;
- 8. Appraise the performance of the OSC Centre;
- 9. Receive the financial accounts provided by the Implementing Agency;
- 10. Monitor the functioning of the OSC on quarterly basis and to provide guidance, support and advice to the Centre Administrator towards the effective functioning of OSC;
- 11. Review the physical and financial progress of the OSC on quarterly basis;
- 12. Report on the functioning of the OSC to the State Government on a quarterly basis on the financial, administrative and operational aspects of the centre.

This is issued with the approval of the Advisor to Administrator, U.T. of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu vide diary No. 690716 dated: 12/02/2021.

Sd/–
(Rakesh Das)
Deputy Secretary (SW)
Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu

भारत सरकार / GOVT. OF INDIA
दादरा एवं नगर हवेली प्रशासन (संघ प्रदेश) DNH Administration (UT)
समादेष्टा का कार्यालय / Office of the Commandant
[भारतीय आरक्षित वाहिनी]/ [INDIA RESERVE BATTALION]
लक्षद्वीप, दमण एवं दीव और दादरा एवं नगर हवेली
Lakshadweep, Daman & Diu and Dadra & Nagar Haveli
उप्मुख्यालय, सिलवासा – ३९६ २३० / RHO Silvassa – 396 230

F.No.01/17/2018-IRBN/SIL/496

OFFICE ORDER

With reference to the application and the basis of his Birth Certificate submitted, Shri Kaushik Nathabhai Makwana is hereby permitted to publish the proposal to change his name in the Gazette, from KAUSHIK NATHABHAI MAKWANA to KAUSHIKKUMAR NATHABHAI.

This issue with the approval of the Commandant, IRBn, HQ, Kavaratti vide note sheet No.-20 para-71, dated -04/3/2021.

Sd/–
ASSISTANT COMMANDANT
INDIAN RESERVE BATTALION
SILVASSA (D&NH)

Dated: 23/3/2021

U.T. Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu, Home Department, Secretariat, Daman – 396 220

No. 1/228/Home/FRO/2020-2021/378

Dated :- 23/03/2021.

READ :- Letter No. 25022/33/2020-F.I dated 26.11.2020 from the Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Foreigners Division, New Delhi.

ORDER

The Advisor to Administrator, Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu is pleased to constitute a Committee in respect of UT of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu to trace the remaining missing foreigners in Union Territory comprising of the following:-

1.	Home Secretary, Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu.	Chairman
2.	FRRO Concerned District	Member
3.	S.P. (Special Branch / Intelligence) UT Administration of Dadra & Nagar	Member
	Haveli and Daman & Diu.	
4.	District S.P. (FRO)	Member
5.	Representative of NIC (IVFRT State Coordinator)	Member.

Sd/-

(Gurpreet Singh)

Director-cum Deputy Secretary (Home) Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu
